

10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, YALE LAW SCHOOL
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT SCHOLARS AND
OTHER EXPERTS IN THE LAW OF PRIVACY AND
TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT

YALE LAW SCHOOL

319 Sterling Place

Brooklyn, New York 11238

(718) 933-9241

priscilla.smith@yale.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant Where Invasive Surveillance Technologies Increase the Potential for Abuse.	6
II. This Court Should Continue to Prevent New Surveillance Technologies From Encroaching Protected Privacy Interests.	10
III. Prolonged GPS Surveillance Requires a Warrant Because It Invades a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.....	19
A. Prolonged GPS Surveillance Technology is More Invasive Than Beeper Monitoring in Constitutionally Significant Ways	20
i. <i>Automated Nature of GPS</i>	20
ii. <i>Level of Detail Obtained by GPS</i>	22
iii. <i>Electronic Storage of Data</i>	27

B. Studies Show that People Do Not Expect to be Subjected to Pervasive Surveillance Technology Without Their Knowledge or Consent.....	29
C. GPS Surveillance Also Invades a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Because It Is Hidden, Continuous, Indiscriminate and Intrusive.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	33
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	6, 11
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	6, 7
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	13, 18
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	23-24
<i>Foltz v. Com.</i> , 698 S.E.2d 281 (Va. Ct. App. 2010)	9
<i>Illinois v. Cabelles</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	15
<i>In re Release of Historical Cell Site Information</i> , 2011 WL 3678934 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011)	22, 36
<i>In re Application for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , No. H-10-998M, 2010 WL 4286365 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2010)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	33

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11, 33
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	7
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (NY 2009)	8, 9, 17, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	28
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 76 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treasury Employees v. von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Perez</i> , 640, F.3d 272 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	18, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States. v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927)	13, 14

<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9 th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9 th Cir. 2010), <i>Petition for Certiorari filed</i> , No. 10-1715 (docketed Nov. 17, 2010)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 751 F.2d 875 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court for the E.D. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	7, 8, 33
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	28

Miscellaneous

4% OF ONLINE AMERICANS USE LOCATION-BASED SERVICES (PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S INTERNET AND AMERICAN LIFE PROJECT NOV. 4, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2010/Location-
based-services.aspx">http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2010/Location- based-services.aspx	30
Susan W. Brenner, <i>The Fourth Amendment in an Era of Ubiquitous Technology</i> , 75 Miss. L. J. 1 (2005)	6, 19, 25
Suzanne Collins, <i>THE HUNGER GAMES</i> (Scholastic 2008).....	32

Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	6, 7
Susan Freiwald, <i>Cell Phone Location Data and The Fourth Amendment: A Question of Law, Not Fact</i> , 70 Maryland L. Rev. 681 (2011)	34
Susan Freiwald, <i>First Principles of Communications Privacy</i> , 2007 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 3	34
A. Michael Froomkin, <i>The Death of Privacy?</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1461 (2000)	35
Dorothy Glancy, <i>Privacy on the Open Road</i> , 2004 Ohio Northern University Law Review 295.....	22
Eben Harrell, <i>Fighting Crime by Reading Minds</i> , TIME SCIENCE, Aug. 07, 2010, available at http://www.time.com/time/health/article/0,8599,2009131,00.html	29
Keith Hodges, <i>Tracking Bad Guys: Legal Considerations in Using GPS</i> , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION LAW ENFORCEMENT BULLETIN (July 2007), available at http://www.fletc.gov/training/programs/legal-division/downloads-articles-and-faqs/articles/FBI-LE-Bulletin-GPS-Tracking-Jul2007.pdf/view?searchterm=GPS	9, 23

Ben Hubbard, <i>Police Turn to Secret Weapon: GPS Device</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Aug.13, 2008), available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/08/12/AR2008081203275.html .	9
Renee MacDonald Hutchins, <i>Tied Up in Knotts? GPS Technology and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 409 (2007-2008)	18, 28
Renee MacDonald Hutchins, <i>The Anatomy of a Search: Intrusiveness and the Fourth Amendment</i> , SEARCH AND SEIZURE LAW REPORT (2011)	35
Jennifer King and Chris Jay Hoofnagle, RESEARCH REPORT: A SUPERMAJORITY OF CALIFORNIANS SUPPORTS LIMITS ON LAW ENFORCEMENT ACCESS TO CELL PHONE LOCATION INFORMATION, AT 8-9 (April 18, 2008), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1137988	31
<i>National Evaluation of a Mileage-based Road User Charge</i> , UNIVERSITY OF IOWA PUBLIC POLICY CENTER, available at http://www.roaduserstudy.org/Default.aspx (last visited Dec. 5, 2010)	24
<i>National Evaluation of a Mileage-based Road User Charge, Privacy of Information</i> , http://www.roaduserstudy.org/faq.aspx#privacy (last visited Dec. 5, 2010)	24
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy as Contextual Integrity</i> , 79 Wash. L. Rev. 119 (2004)	11, 34, 35

PRNEWswire, <i>CAIR: FBI Sued for Warrantless GPS Surveillance of Calif. Muslim</i> , (Mar. 2, 2011), available at http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cair-fbi-sued-for-warrantless-gps-surveillance-of-calif-muslim-117251848.html	10
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Dignity and the Politics of Protection: Abortion Restrictions Under Casey/Carhart</i> , 117 YALE L.J. 1694 (2008).....	24
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Public Privacy: Camera Surveillance of Public Places and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 72 Miss. L. Rev. 213, 235 (2002)	29, 32, 35
Daniel Solove, <i>Conceptualizing Privacy</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1087	34, 35, 36
Peter P. Swire, <i>The System of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Law</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1306, 1309.....	8
Kim Zetter, <i>Caught Spying on Student, FBI Demands GPS Tracker Back</i> , WIRED (Oct. 7, 2010), available at http://www.wired.com/threatlevel/2010/10/fbi-tracking-device/all/1	10
